

RESULTS OF THE QUARTER

Three-month periods ended June 30	2016	2015
Revenues	\$ 4,309	\$ 4,620
EBIT	\$ (251)	\$ 226
EBIT margin	(5.8)%	4.9%
EBIT before special items ⁽¹⁾	\$ 106	\$ 226
EBIT margin before special items ⁽¹⁾	2.5 %	4.9%
EBITDA before special items ⁽¹⁾	\$ 204	\$ 329
EBITDA margin before special items ⁽¹⁾	4.7 %	7.1%
Net income (loss)	\$ (490)	\$ 125
Diluted EPS (in dollars)	\$ (0.24)	\$ 0.06
Adjusted net income (loss) ⁽¹⁾	\$ (83)	\$ 145
Adjusted EPS (in dollars) ⁽¹⁾	\$ (0.06)	\$ 0.06
Net additions to PP&E and intangible assets	\$ 332	\$ 439
Free cash flow usage ⁽¹⁾	\$ (490)	\$ (808)